# **Required and Optional Fee Structure**

In a number of courses, ancillary fees (exclusive of fees listed below) are assessed for consumable materials, student project materials, and equipment or tools. In all cases, the items purchased are the property of the student and may be kept. Please see the course description for complete fee information. The district does not withhold a student's grades, transcripts, or diplomas because of an unpaid balance on the student's school account.

2024-2025 Required Fees		2024-2025 Optional Fees		2024-2025 Optional Testing Expenses (Costs for standardized tests may fluctuate slightly depending on fees charged by the provider.)	
Freshman and new to D127 Registration Fee*	\$203.50	Parking	\$150.00	AP Testing (per test) - College Board Rate	\$98.00
Sophomore, Junior and Senior Registration Fee	\$170.00	Yearbook	\$49.00	SAT Test Prep Classes	\$125.00
Chromebook Fee	\$120.00	Driver Education Behind the Wheel	\$350.00	Seal of Biliteracy Assessment	\$20.00 to \$30.00 for full exam, \$5.00 per test section
Late Registration	\$15.00	Athletic Participation** (per sport, Family cap of \$400.00)	\$100.00		
PE Uniform Shirt	\$8.50	PE Uniform Shorts	\$8.50		
PE Lock	\$5.00				
Heart Rate Monitor (PE)	\$20.00				
Student ID (replacement only)	\$5.00				

<sup>\*</sup>Freshman and New to D127 Fee includes the registration fee (\$170.00) and the following items: PE Shirt (\$8.50), PE Lock (\$5.00), and Heart Rate Monitor (\$20.00)

Fines, Fees, and Charges; Waiver of Student Fees

The school establishes fees and charges to fund certain school activities. Students will not be denied the opportunity to participate in curricular and extracurricular programs of the school district due to the inability of their parents or guardians to pay fees or certain charges. Students whose parent or guardian is unable to afford student fees may receive a fee waiver. A fee waiver applies to all fees related to school, instruction, and extracurricular activities.

<sup>\*\*</sup>Please refer to Athletic Sport Offering Catalog for additional fee information (per sport)

Applications for fee waivers may be obtained from the school office and may be submitted by a parent or guardian of a student who has been assessed a fee. As student is eligible for a fee waiver if at least one of the following prerequisites is met:

- 1. The student currently lives in a household that meets the same income guidelines, with the same limits based on household size, that are used for the federal free meals programs;
- 2. The student's parent is a veteran or active-duty military personnel with income at or below 200% of the federal poverty line;
- 3. The student is homeless, as defined by the Mc-Kinney-Vento Homeless Assistance Act.

Additional consideration is given where one or more of the following factors are present:

- An illness in the family;
- Unusual expenses such as fire, flood, storm damage, etc.;
- Unemployment;
- Emergency situations; or
- When one or more of the parents/guardians are involved in a work stoppage.

Financial assistance may be available for qualified families. Please contact the Accounting Manager in the business office to learn more. The Accounting Manager can be reached at (847) 986-3447 or <a href="mailto:larroyo@d127.org">larroyo@d127.org</a>. You can also visit the business services page through the district website <a href="mailto:learn more">here</a> to learn more.

Fee Waivers - English

Fee Waivers - Spanish - Solicitud de exención de cuotas

Pursuant to the Hunger-Free Students' Bill of Rights Act, the school is required to provide a federally reimbursable meal or snack to a student who requests one, regardless of whether the student has the ability to pay for the meal or snack or owes money for earlier meals or snacks. Students may not be provided with an alternative meal or snack and the school is prohibited from publicly identifying or stigmatizing a student who cannot pay for or owes money for a meal or snack.

Free/Reduced Lunch Application - English
Alimentos gratuitos o a precio reducido - Spanish

Fines for loss or damage to school property are waived for students who meet certain eligibility guidelines.

The policy and procedures for determining eligibility criteria for free and reduced lunch are available on the school website as well as in the business office and registrar's office in each building. District 127 complies with the McKinney-Vento Homeless Act.

## **Required Course Fees**

fees are per semester, per course

# Classes listed below have a Course Fee of \$12.50

### **Business Education (Applied Arts)**

Mobile App Development Mobile App Development Honors

## **Family and Consumer Sciences**

Culinary Arts I
Culinary Arts II
Bakery Foods
Engineering a Sustainable Future
International Foods
Family Relations and Parenting
Child Development & Education
Teaching Practicum

#### Math

Geometry in Construction

#### Music

Music Production I
Music Production II

### **Technical Education**

Exploring Technology
Graphic Arts Production
3D Modeling and Design
Woodworking 1
Woodworking 2
Metalworking 1

Metalworking 2

PLTW: Introduction to Engineering and Design - Honors

PLTW: Principles of Engineering - Honors

PLTW: Civil Engineering and Architecture - Honors
PLTW: Engineering Design and Development - Honors

# Classes listed below have a Course Fee of \$12.50

### Visual Arts

Digital Art, Photography & Design I
Digital Art, Photography & Design II
Ceramics & Sculpture I
Ceramics and Sculpture II
Art History
Drawing and Painting I
Drawing and Painting II
Honors Studio Art
AP Art and Design
2D Art & Creativity
3D Art & Creativity

# Classes listed below have a Course Fee of \$25

#### Music

Concert Band Symphonic Band Honors Wind Ensemble Honors Concert Choir Treble Choir Honors Mixed Choir Honors String Ensemble